RESOLUTION NO. 36-2001

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, NAMING THE COURTYARD AT THE MESQUITE ARTS CENTER THE JEANN & RALPH WISENBAKER COURTYARD.

WHEREAS, Jeann and Ralph Wisenbaker have for decades promoted the arts in the City of Mesquite; and

WHEREAS, their efforts have provided the foundation upon which many of our local arts groups were founded; and

WHEREAS, the Mesquite Arts Center has been a dream of thousands of arts enthusiasts over the years and draws over 100,000 people annually to events; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite desires to honor Jeann and Ralph Wisenbaker with a public commemoration.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

That the courtyard at the Mesquite Arts Center be named SECTION 1. the Jeann & Ralph Wisenbaker Courtyard in honor of the Wisenbakers for their longtenured commitment to the arts and the City of Mesquite.

That this resolution shall take effect from and after its SECTION 2. passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 16th day of July, 2001.

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

City Secretary

City Attorney